

Control Number: 50423



Item Number: 5

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 50423

\$ \$ \$ \$

APPLICATION OF IBERDROLA
SOLLUTIONS LLC TO AMEND ITS
RETAIL ELECTRIC PROVIDER
CERTIFICATE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMESSION 1:49 PUBLIC STILLINY ODMMISSION OF TEXAS FILING CLIME

ALLEN LU

COMMISSION STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION ON SUFFICIENCY AND PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COMES NOW the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), representing the public interest, and files this Staff's Recommendation on Sufficiency and Proposed Procedural Schedule. Staff recommends that the application be deemed sufficient for further review. In support thereof, Staff shows the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On January 8, 2020, Iberdrola Solutions LLC (Iberdrola) filed an application to amend its existing Retail Electric Provider (REP) Certificate No. 10267 under 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 25.107(i)(3). The requested amendment would update contact information, reflect a change in financial qualifications, and submit additional information necessary to begin accepting customer deposits. On January 14, 2020, Iberdrola filed a supplement to its application.

On January 10, 2020, Order No. 1 in this proceeding was issued, requiring Staff to file a recommendation on the sufficiency of the application and to propose a procedural schedule by February 7, 2020. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

II. SUFFICIENCY OF APPLICATION

Staff has reviewed the application as supplemented and recommends that it is sufficient and complete for further review. This recommendation does not address the merits of the application.

III. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

In accordance with Staff's sufficiency recommendation, Staff proposes the following procedural schedule:

Event	Date
Intervention and comment deadline	February 24, 2020
Staff's recommendation on final disposition	March 2, 2020
Deadline for Request for Referral to the State	
Office of Administrative Hearings	March 9, 2020

IV. CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the Iberdrola's application be deemed sufficient for further review and the above-proposed procedural schedule be adopted. Staff respectfully requests that an order be issued consistent with the foregoing recommendations.

Dated: February 7, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Thomas S. Hunter Division Director

Heath D. Armstrong Managing Attorney

Courtney N. Dean State Bar No. 24116269 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7235 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) courtney.dean@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 50423

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record February 7, 2020, in accordance with 16 TAC 22.74.

Courtney N. Dean